é

"ww@‘k R
)

PRINTED IN USA (74163) J/M-1M 01/92

HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH
MANUFACTURING COMPANY
P.O. BOX 1030 WAHPETON, ND 58074

(701) 642-2621



ORIENTATION

Any reference to left (L) or right (R) sides or
components is to be understood as being viewed
from behind the implement and looking forward.

PARTS BOOK REVISION

When changes to the implement make it
necessary, revised or additional pages will be
issued with the same page number as those they
replace. The additional pages will be given a page
number with a letter suffix denoting the location of
the new page (23A, 36B, etc.). Consecutive suffix
letters would be used if more than one page is to
be added to one location (23A, 23B, etc.). The
revised or additional pages will also carry the
machine name and the issue date to assist in
identifying the book to which the parts pages
apply. Revised parts book pages must be inserted
into the parts book as soon as they are received,
failure to do so will lead to confusion and defeat
the purpose of both the books and the inserts.

SERIAL NUMBER BREAK

Every implement has a serial number located on
the body of the frame. These serial numbers are
consecutively assigned to the implements as they
are manufactured. To aid in part ordering, we
reference the serial number at the point the
change occurred to provide an accurate means of
determining the proper parts.

MODIFICATIONS

It is the policy of Wil-Rich Operations to improve
its products whenever possible and practicle to do
so. We reserve the right to make changes,
improvements, and modifications at any time
without incurring the obligation to make such
changes, improvements and modifications on any
equipment sold previously.

ABBREVIATIONS

ASSY ... Assembly
BLD e % sis s e v ovnvenenerrrnnns Blade
BRKT s s ssarganassn o siaieisieiing i Bracket
CTR wiaviri s isavasiessition v atbmlaiand « « « o Center
GR .. Grade of Bolt
HD 16555,05 i s dimemmn oy s mismmeangs - Heavy Duty
HDWE i o somsinia v s e wnEai o Hardware
HYD i s smnmmsate ws s atiasans o v e Hydraulic
1 Left Hand Thread
MTG ... Mounting
NC Gansn i sienvis o National Coarse Thread
NF 5 cavinn siestiaanas 5 « National Fine Thread
NPT icas s ssremmess . . National Pipe Thread
RH .., Right Hand
SS Screw Stop
TA e S-S 55 o o o v v e nve s Tandem
L = L Top By-Pass



3411Main Frame ................... 1-2
3420 Main Frame .................. 3-4
3450 Main Frame .................. 5-6
Self Leveling Hitch . ................ 7-8
Self Leveling Hitch ................ 9-10
Rigid Hitch ....... ... ... ... ... ... 11
2FT Rigid Wing ..................... 12
4'8"Wing ....ooiiiiiii e 13-14
7’ WING . oo mscn ae wa 1iomemess 55 555 15-16
94" Wing . ..o 17-18
11°8"Wing ... ..o 19-20
3FT Quter Wing ................. 21-22
5FT QuterWing ................. 23-24
Saddle Stub ............ ... .. .ol 25
Wing Rest ..., 26
HYDRAULICS

WING LIFT

4'8", 7 & 94" 27
118 e G e Es 28
9'4" Wing w/3’&5’ Outer Wings ...... 29
11'8" Wing w/3'&5’ Outer Wings ..... 30
DEPTH CONTROL

3411 (4'8", 7'&9'4" Wing) ........... 31
3420 Rigid . vivinamsnsin o i seam w . 32
3420 (4'8", 7' or 9'4"Wing) .......... 33
3450 (4'8", 7' or 9'4"Wing) .......... 34
3450 (11'8" Wing) ..... ... ...t 35

CYLINDERS

4x8TopBypass ..........oovvvnnn. 36
4x 9.3 TopBypass ..........covuunn 37
4x30Standard ............ ..t 38
5x30Standard .............. ... 39
3x24 Standard ..., 40

CONTENTS

COMPONENTS
Gauge Wheel ................cooutn 41
5th Bar Main Frame ................ 42
SthBarWing ...........ciiivnnnnn. 43
C-Shank Assembly ................. 44
Edge Formed C-Shank Assembly ... 45
Hi-Torque Shank Assembly ......... 46
Edge Formed Hi-Torque Assembly .. 47
Twin Spring Shank Assembly ....... 48
S-Shank Assembly ................. 49
Edge Formed S-Shank Assembly ...50
Shovels & Spikes .................. 51
1-3/4" Hub & Spindle ............... 52
2" Hub & Spindle ................... 53

1-3/4" Walking Tandem(Wing Axles) 54
2" Walking Tandem (Main Axles) .... 55

3411 Auxiliary Hitch ................ 56
3420 & 3450 Auxiliary Hitch ........ 57
Rear Jack Stand ................... 58
Single Point Depth Control ...... 59-60
Decals i vmwmamsn ws swemmmmemns vie siemism - 61



3420 MAIN FRAME




0828.-10

JOYSEM X007 8/L
JOYSEMNO0TH/E
JOYSEMNO018/S
Joysemooie/L
JBYSEM 00T 8/E
JOUSEMNO0TV/I

LvE88
0€L88
6188
£0€88
29€88
29288

INNONS/L
INNONP/E
INNON8/S
INNONZ/L
INNONS/E
INNONP/L

LLE88
01188
92188
0188
£0188
c/188

SHIHSVM MO0 ANV S1NN GHVANV1S

"LNO @3TIVO
38 TIIM QHVANVLS NVHL H3IH10 ODNIHLANV "1NO @3Tivd
L1ON 3HV SHIHSVM XO07 ANV SLNN QHVANVLS 310N

1Hvd JOIAH3S

(v¥86ch# leuas alojeqg)
Joyduy JseN

(0008EV# [eUaS a10)89)
Joyouy Buim 02ve
nog-N 2/1-¥ X ¥ X ONS/S
(0ogG6EP# leuss alojeg)
poY 1Se ulepy

19xoeIg aqn | 9jod
("18x1em Jo} GG abed a8g)
Alquiassy a|xy ule 02ve
Hog G HO 2/1-1 X ONS/E
dweo agny

ole|d osked

H0g-N /S-2XPXONS/E
qnis 3jppes .8

nog S HO 2/1-2 X DNS/S
JOYouy I1seiy

deo ajxy

wiys

80598Y

L0S8Yy
£5P8Y

6098V
0/c€El

81687
£5588
Gieel
£vSSL
61688
61892
60v88
8EPYS
66€04
910}

o€

S€
14

£e
ce

(3%
0¢
62
82
le
9e
S
ve
154
ce

NOILDIHOS3A °"ON 1HVd W3ll

Hog SHO 2/1-2 X ONS/L
nog-N #/€-€ X ¥ X DNS/E
Alquisssy s|ppeS 8jxy
Hog G YO 2/1-2 X ONV/E
qQnis 9|ppes .8

ale|d Bupjoeg

og SHO 2/1-1 X ON2/}
Alquiassy |98YM GL X156
aleld dn-oeg

§og G HO G X ONY/E

uid

uid %007 Japullkd

desis 1seN

deip 81

Hog +/€ X ON¥/1
wsejqu3 ANS

1oyoelg ANS

ISEN 3|XV Ul £°6
(Buo7 90’1 x 0.} X QI1959°) Buysng
gnis |I9M 193YM .02
awel Ule 02¥E

S6¥88
v1588
S/Ele
0188
51892
£189¢
S./v88
criel
9968Y
S0€88
v.86¥
y8vey
L8VES
960¢EE
IGE88
1S90€
6SEIY
9068y
cLo8y
9e98y
86v8Y

i
0c
6!
13
FAS
91
Si
vl
gl
cl
L

FTANOTWHLOMNONO
-—

NOILdIHOS3A 'ON lHvd W3ll



3450 MAIN FRAME




082¢8.-10

1HVd JOIAH3S

(vy86Eh# leuas a10509)
JOYouy I1Seiy

(008c# [euss a1050g)
Joyouy Buim 05ve

nog-N 2/L-¥ X ¥ X ON8/S
(os56EV# leuss a10509)
poy 1sen urey

(6uo 90"k X AO.} X AI999°) Bulysng
dens 1sey

(-10¥jem Jo} g6 abed aag)
Alquisssy a)xy uleiy 0Sve
4og G HO 2/L-1 X ONS/E
dwen agny

ole|d oseg

uog-N ¥/€-2xyXONS/E
qnis aIPPES .8

qQnis 9|ppes .2}

1SelN 81Xy Ule €6

de) s|xy

wiys

8058y

<0s8y
1514214

6058y
cl98y
L8VES

61681
£9988
Sicel
evest
S1588
51892
G206y
9058y
66€0}
910}

LE

9€
S€

ve
€e
4

e
oe
6¢
8¢
e
9¢
Se
ve
€e
ac

NOILLdIHOS3A °'ON 1Hvd W3ll

J3YSEMXO018/L L¥E88 INNONS/L L/£88
JBYSEMNO0TH/E 0€188 INNONV/E oLiI88
JOYSEM 00T 8/S 62188 INN ONS/S 9c188
JOYSeM®O0T e/} £0€88 INNONZ/L Y0188
JYSEM X007 8/€ c9oess INNONS/E €0188
JoyseM o0 v/1L c9c88 INNONY/L c/188
SHIHSVM XO0T1 ANV SLNN QHVANVLS
“1N0 @3Tvo

39 T1IM GHVANVYLS NVHL H3IHLO OSNIH1ANV "1NO 43T11vO
1ON 3HV SHIHSVAM X007 ANV SL1NN GHVANVLS 310N

yog SHO 2/1-2 X DNS/L G6v88 4
Nog-N ¥/€-€ X ¥ X DNS/E ¥1588 02
Aiquisssy a|ppes a|xy G/E12 61
Hog G HO 2/1-2 X ONb/E P0ves 8L
qnis a|ppes .8 51892 Ll

aje|d Bunoeq 21892 9l

yog SHO 2/1-1 X ON2/L S/v88 Gl1
Alquisssy [98UM S1 X 156 rA 48N 14t
aeld dn-yoeg 9968 el

409 G HD G X ONP/E G0£88 rq!

ud v.86¥ L

uid %007 18pullkD yevey

pOY 1Se ulep 6058V

desm a1l 960€€

Hog ¥/€ X ON¥/L 1GE88
wajquia ANS }1G90€

1oyoeig ANS 6SELY

lexoeg aqnL 0/2¢€1

Joyouy Jse gevs

qnis [I9M 199UM .02 9£58Y
aweJ4 ure 0Sre 66v8Y

NOILdIHOS3A °ON 1Hvd W3all

~NOTLDOMNOOOO
-



SELF LEVELING HITCH

Cl-78226



Jaysemo078/L Ly€88 INNONS/L LL£88

Jaysem¥o0Tv/e oclss INNONF/€ oLI88

JayseM o078/ 62188 INNON8/S 92188

Jaysemo0T e/ €0€88 INNONZe/1L ¥0188

Jaysem 007 8/e 29€88 INNONS/E €0188

JayseMi00T /L 29288 INNONY/E cl188

Jop|oH 9sOH 62€2cs VA4
(529 X 4O.L X Qloye’) 8qny Jededs Buiysng $10VS oy SHIHSVM MO0T ANV SLNN GHVYANVLS

}og GHO 2/1-€ X ON8/S 26288 St ‘1IN0 d311vO
(96'¥ X 4O.} X Q1959°) aqn] Jaoeds LSE6H S90S b 39 T1IM QHVANVLS NVHL H3IHLO SNIHLANY "1NO @3T1vd

v 1ON 34V SHIHSVM MO0 ANV SLNN GHVANVLS 310N

NOILdIHOS3a 'ON 1Hvd W3ll

gnis Moer pajog 86vES
(@O2/L-1xQI91L/E1) Jousem Jeld VS v/ 8588 a4
log 8HO 2 X ONY/E 06288 8%
(.1 X @O€S’L x aIse’+) Buysng uoisua ) Buuds Gesgee ov
yog G HO 2/1-6 X ON| 10688 6€ YouH i1sed L€28) 9t
yog G YO 2/L-L X DNS/S £5588 8c yog youH 8e9LL Gt
Alquessy aleld  6888F S%0/E ‘ Xoer  GLvpe 14"
uid Buuds #/1-1L X b/1L 819884275% 9€ Jaysem 1GELS €l
INN PaNoIS ONI ye188 Ge Jaysem 001 /¢ 0£188 2L
Alquiassy 10A1d G888 %2019VE Hog GHO ¥/€-1 X DONV/E Sov88 b
2, joysemlel48/  //288 e 8 4O 2/1-6 X ON¥/1-} Hog 10Ad 2L0vS (]
©€2  (29'x@O.} xQI959) Busng [ Z888¥ 26 (00.exql.94/6-1) Jousem ield Ivs .e/k-k 01988 6
m SROID &D \_oq ) ! poy uawisnipy 0688V £ Hog G HO 2/L-1 X ONS/E £6588 8
" INNONS/S 92188 o€ Jaysem 001 8/¢ 29¢88 L
Jaysem 007 8/5 62188 62 dweyp sqny GL2eL 9
(96°¥X.1) 190BdS 1GE6Y 82 Alquassy |suuey) ¥90vS S
ﬂom €RA Y \4l) IINWEPONL  Iviss /2 (umous)(0SvE) 9orIg Bjod [BI8Q .v.¥L UST 0226
Jjog GHO 6 X ON8/S 15588 92 (0spe) aoeig 8jod .b. 1 WbIH 96v8Y
Nog SHO 2/1-2 X ONS/S 60788 G2 (umoys)(0zre) 8oelg ajod [edaq . LI ¥a y9L6¥
INN Wepr ONp/L-1 22988 ve (02ve) 9oeIg 910d .11 WbIY G6v8Y
yeys 1oald S6YES €2 (umoys) (1 LE) 8orIg 8]0d [B99(Q .6 HO 29l6¥
— 10Ald YOUH-INN 98¥ES 22 (1 11€) 90eIg 910d .¥.6 WO L6V8Y 4
uid 19100 2 X9t/ ££188 4 8]0 ure 06v8Y €
Alquisssy ureyd Asjes 8190¢€ 02 Jog 84D 2 X ONV/E 06288 r
INN PaNoIS DN/ L-) 05€88 61 aIXy Ure 0SYe 61687
seje|ld wWiys 29261 8l 3|Xy ureN 02ve 8168Y
YOUH SInaID yoctl Ll 8|Xy Ulei | I¥€ L168Y i

NOILdIHOS3A 'ON 1HvVd W3ll



SELF LEVELING HITCH

CI-77797




Jaysem 1eld /¢

<227, 7 AQuassy daleld
uld Buuds p/i-1 X /1

INN PaN0IS DN

AlQuIassy 10AId

Jaysem 1e|d4 8/g

(29° x Q0.1 x A1959°) Buiysng
poy juswisnipy

INN ON8/S

Jaysem %007 8/§

(96'% X @O} X Q1959°) 180edS
INN wer ONI

Jog GHO 6 X ONS/S

Jog GHO 2/1-2 X ON8/S
INN %007 ONI

uid 10Ald YouH

YouH ure

uid 180D 2 X 9L/
Alquassy ureys Alojes
INN PBNOIS DN/ -}

sajejld WIUS

YoUH SIA9|D

L€188
68881
81988
2188
58881
11288
<888y
0688t
92188
62188
(3213514
iviss
159588
60¥88
81£88
3] 4214
1451414
€€188
8190¢€
0g€e88
c9c6l
voELl

8e
A
9¢
Se
ve
£e
ce
8
0¢
6¢
8¢
e
o2
Se
ve
174
cc
le
0c
6}
8l
Ll

NOILLdIHOS3A "ON 1Hvd W3ll

YouH ised

log YouH

Yoep

aleld uld YouH

Jaysem 3001 v/¢

yog GHO ¥/€-1 X ONV/E

Hog G YO 2/1-6 X ONIL

Jaysem 1eid .1

Hog S YO 2/1-1 X ONS/E

Jaysem %001 8/¢

dwejo agny

Alquiassy |suueyd

(umoys)(osre) aoeig alod feoaq .b.v L Yo
(os¥€) eoeig 810d ¥4 WY
(umoyg)(02ve) aoeIg 8j0d 893Q . LI Y97
(0zve) eoeig 810d .11 WO

(umoys)(1 LE) dorIg 3]0d 899 1.6 ¥O
(11¥€) soeIg 810d .6 WO

9j0d urepy

liogd 84D 2 X ONV/E

aIXy Ut 0S¥E

a|xy ureiN 02¥¢

aIxy UleiN L1¥E

NOILdIHOS3A 'ON lHvd W3l

L£281
8€911
Sivve
150371414
0€Les
S0v88
10688
96188
£49588
c9€e8s
Gicel
9888Y
0ccer
96¥8Y
14214514
S6v8Y
coley
L6v8Y
01512214
06288
6168
8168Y
L168Y

9l
S
143
el
43
L

NOMNO®O
uecd

N O <

I

10



RIGID HITCH

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1
2

54068
48491
49162

48495
49164

48496
49220

Rigged Pole

Right 9’4" Pole Brace (3411)
Left 9°4" Decal Pole Brace
(3411)(Shown)

Right 11’ Pole Brace (3420)
Left 11’ Decal Pole Brace
(3420)

Right 14°'4" Pole Brace (3450)
Left 14°4" Decal Pole Brace
(3450)

11

Cl-78227

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

-t
COWOONOO LW

11
12

88290
13499
88385
88130
88110
88362
88103
13215
88553
24415

3/4NC x 2 GR 8 Bolt
Pole Tube Big Bracket
3/8NC x 4 x 4-3/4 U-Bolt
3/4 Lock Washer

3/4NC Nut

3/8 Lock Washer

3/8NC Nut

Tube Clamp

3/8NC x 1-1/2 GR5 Bolt
Jack



2FT RIGID WING

CI-77804

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 49024 2Ft Rigid Wing
88292 5/8NC x 3-1/2 GR5 Bolt
88298 5/8NC x 4 GR5 Bolt
88129 5/8 Lock Washer
88126 5/8NC Nut

b wWN

12



4’ 8" WING




1828.-10

JaYSEMI001 8/L
JOYSEMMO0T ¥/E

JOYSEM MO0 8/S

Joysem0012/1L
Jaysem 0018/
13YSeMMO0TY/L

€88
0€188
62188
£0€88
29€e8s
c9¢c88

INNONS/L
INNONP/E
INNONB/S
INNONZ/L
INNONS/E
INNONP/L

12€88
oLi188
92188
0188
€0188
cl188

SHIHSVM X007 ANV SLNN HVANVLS

"1NO @3T1IvO
39 TIM GHVANVLS NVHL H3HLO ONIHIANVY "LNO G3TIvd
LON 3FHV SH3IHSVM XO07T ANV SINN QHVANVLS 310N

14vd 3DIAH3S

(0SS6EP# [euas aiojeg)

poY 1Se urepy

Hog GHO 2/1-2 X DNS/S

(90°1 x 0.} x Q1959°) Buysng
ud

Buim by .8.¢v

(umoyg) Buim yo1.8.¢

de) aixy

Alquassy yr bum 8.7 Wby
(umoys) Alquiessy ur Buim .8.% 4o
INN %007 ONI

Jaysem 1e|d .1

Burl yn Bum

(90°1 x @OW/L-1 X AI2€0° 1) Buysng yi Buim
Jog GHO G X ONL

Hog GHO 2/1-€ X ONI

uld %007 J8puliAD

Jooedg

qnis sIppes .2t

aleld Bunoeg

5og SHO 2/1-1 X ON2/L

6058V
60188
c/l98ty
V.86V
8cG8Y
6258Y
66€01}
L1988y
91498
81£88
96188
ccss8y
£2S8Y
cless
Lyv88
14°14% 4
910}
Sco6y
£189¢
S/¥88

oy
6¢€
8t
JA>

9
Se

12
€€
ct
1€
o€
6¢
8¢
le
92
14
Ve
€c

NOILdIHOS3A °ON 1dHvd W3ll

Nog GHO ¥ X DNS/S
obuiH Buip

Hog GHO 2/1-€ X ONS/S
yog SHO 2/L-1 X ONS/E
dweyn aqny

odjejd aseg

1oxorIg agn] 8j0d
nog-N ¥/€-2 X ¥ X ONS/E
Nog GHO 2/1-2 X ONV/E
nog-N ¥/€-€ X ¥ X ONS/E
Nog SHO 2/1-2 X ONS/L
Alquisssy s|ppes 8)xy
ajxy Buim 816urs Wby
(umoys) axy Buiw aibuis Ya
Isepy aixy Buim 0’8
qnis aIPPES ¥ X € .8
nog-N 2/k-¥ X ¥ X ONS/S
yog GHO 2/1-2 X ONI
aping awisnipy

INN ONI

INN wer ONI
wawisnipy 1sepw Buipa
dens isep urepy

86¢88
LESSY
<6288
£5588
Sieel
94010 4
0LceEl
91688
0188
1588
S6188
S.ElC
yessy
Sessy
L0S8Y
S189¢
£G¥88
£6£88
(32114
Sc188
188
ovisy
L8VES

"TANOTOMNOOO

NOILLdIHOS3A °'ON 1Hvd W3ll

14



7’ WING

CI-77799



18282-1D
JoYSeM 00T 8/L Ly£88 INNONS/L L2£88
Jaysem00Tv/e 0€188 INNONV/E 01188
Jaysepm0018/g 62188 INNONS/S 92188
Jaysemooe/L £0£88 INNONZ/L ¥0188
JBYSEM 00T 8/ 29£88 INNDNS/E £0188
JayseMmo0Ty/L 29288 INNONV/L 2L188
SHYIHSVM MD01 ANV SLNN AHVANVLS
‘1NO @31vd
39 7TIM QHVANVLS NYHL H3HLO ODNIHLANY "LNO @311vd
LON 3HVY SHIHSVM MO0 ANV SLNN GUVANVLS :3LON
1HVd JDIAH3AS
(0ss6cTit leuas aiojeg)
POY I1SEIN Uty 6058V 6€ yog-N ¥/€-2 X ¥ X ONS/E 61588 61
Nod G YO 2/1-2 X ONS/S 60v88 8e Jaoeds 9/101 81
(90°1 x @O.} x @19599°) Buysng 2.98y L€ Jog GHO 2/1-1 X ONS8/E £5588 Al
de9 a)xy 66€01 9¢ Jodoeag aqn 8jod 0/2€1 9l
ud v.861 Ge yog-N ¥/6-€ X ¥ X DNS/E y1588 Gl
INN %007 ONL 8ve£88 ve §og SHO 2/1-2 X ONS/L G688 14!
Jaysem 1ed i 96188 £e Hog SHO 2/1-2 X ONV/E ¥0v88 €l
Nuri ¥ Bum 22ssy 2e Alquiassy ajppes ajxy G/€12 2l
(90°1 x AI¥/1-1 x Ai2eo’ +) Buiysng Yy Bum €258y e Aiquisssy aixy Buim v 1 by 89681
Jjogd GHO G X DN} 2less o€ (umoys) Alquiassy ajxy Buim v1 ya1 1968Y L
1og SHO 2/1-€ X ONI Lvv88 62 1SelN 9|xy Buim 0'8 L058p (]
gnis alppes .2t G206V 82 qnis alppeES ¥ X € .8 61892 6
Hog GHO ¥ X ONS/S 86288 L2 qQnis a|ppesS ¥ X € .02 9£s8Y 8
aje|d bunjoeg 11892 92 nog GHO 2/1-2 X ON} £6£88 L
nog GHO 2/1-L X ON2/} G/¥88 G2 Hog-nN 2/1-¥ X ¥ X DNS/S £6188 9
abuiH Buinm LES8Y ¥2 uld %007 s8puho y8bey g
Hog SHO 2/1-€ X DNS/S 26288 £2 apIny wawisnipy L1681 14
dwe| aqny G12ek 22 Juswisnipy isei Buinm ov.8¥ >
oleld aseg __~e€¥SSL . 12 deuss 1sepy L8YES 2
- Bum .2 Wby 0€S8Y Alquisssy Y Buim wbiy 6158y
(umoyg) Buim .2 ya LEG8Y 02 (umoyg) Alquiassy Y Buip ya 8158 1

NOILLdIHOS3A °ON 1Hvd W3ll NOLLdIHOS3A °ON 1Hvd W3ll

16



9’ 4" WING




1828.-10

J9YSBM X001 8/L eS8 INNONS/L 1/£88
JOYSEM MO0 /e 0€188 INNONP/E oLie8
JOYSBM X007 8/5 62188 INNONS8/S 9cligs
Jaysem®oe/t £0€88 INNONe/L 70188
J2YSEM X071 8/E c9£88 INNONS8/E £0188
SHIHSVM X001 ANV S1NN QHVANVYLS
"LNO A3TIVO

34 T1IM QHVANVLS NVHL H3H10 ONIHLANY "1NO @3TvO
1ON 3HV SHIHSVM XO07 ANV SLNN GHVANVYLS 310N

1HVd 30IAY3S dusrosan  sieer 2
ale|d ased evsest e
(0sS6EY# [euag a10)0g) yog-N ¥/€-2 X ¥ X ONS/E G1588 02
poy isepy uley 6058Y {1914 Buim .v.6 WbIY 431514
yog-N +/1-S X € X ON8/S £0588 44 (umoys) Buip 7.6 4o eese 6l
(sswe.q urey 02yE€ 10 Jaoedg 9/10} 8i
kL€ U0 sBuip J18INO |G 8 .£/M pasn) Jeoeds LE6LS K% 19%08Ig 8QN ] 9104 0/2¢1 m
jog SHO 2/1-¢ X DN8/S 60¥88 or og-N ¥/€-€ X ¥ X ONS/E Y1588 1t
uid ¥00719pulkd  p8ve 6¢ Hog SHO 2/L-2XONS/L  G6¥88 Gt
(90°t x 0.} x @1959°) Buiysng 2.98Y 8¢ 4og SHO 2/1-2 X DNV/E poves 4
de) ajxy 66€01 A AlQuassy d|ppes a|xy Gg/c1e el
uld v.86¥ 9¢ Alquiassy ajxy Buipn v1 wbiy 89681
INN 007 ONI 8¥£88 115 (umoyg) AlIquuassy 91Xy BuIM V1 Yo 1968 4!
Jaysem le|d .1 96188 14 1se oixy Buip 0'8 0S8 L
Yur Y Bum 22ssy €e qQniS S|PPES ¥ X € .8 61892 oL
(90°1 x @O¥/1-1 x AI2€0° 1) Buiysng Y Bum 4114 2e qniS S|PPeS ¥ X € .02 9£58Y 6
309 GHD G X ONI clE88 e Hog-n 2/L-¥ X ¥ X DN8/S €588 8
Hog GHO ¢/1-€ X DN} 88 (0 apIno) uawisnipy 11S8Y ya
qnis aippes .2} Go06Y 62 1NN ONI goles 9
ojeld Bupjoeg 21892 82 INN Wepr ONL 17188 S
Hoq GHO 2/1-1 X ONE/I G/¥88 lc wawisnipy 1sepy Buip ov.8y v
Hog SHO ¥ X ON8/S 86288 92 dengisen 18reS £
abuiH buim L€S8Y Se Jog GHO 2/1-2 X DN} £6€88 2
)og SHO 2/1-€ X DN8/S 26288 e Alquiassy Ji Buip wbiy 61581
log GHO 2/1-1 X DN8/E £6588 €e (umoys) Alquiassy Ui Buip yo 8158t L

NOILdIHOS3a "ON.1Hvd W3ll NOILdIHOS3Aa "ON 1dHvd W3ll

18



11’ 8" WING

CI-77801



1828.-10

JBYSEM>0018/L
JBYSEMNOOTH/E
1BYSEM %0018/5
18YSBM 00T Z/1
J9YSEM 4001 8/E
JBYSEMHOOT /1

L¥E88
0€188
6188
£0€88
c9o€e88
29c88

INNONS/L
INNONP/E
INN ONS/S
INNONZ/L
INNONS/E
INNONP/L

LLE88
01188
9c188
0188
€0188
cl188

SHIHSVM X001 ANV SLNN GHVANVLS

"LN0 a3ITvI
38 TIIM QHVANVLS NVHL H3IHLO ONIHLANV "1NO0 A3ITIVO
1ON 3HV SH3IHSVM XJ07 ANV SINN QHVANVLS 310N

1HVd 30IAH3S

poYy Ise ure

yog G HO 6 X ONS/S

aleld dwejn

ssnuj Buim .8.L L

Hog-N ¥/1-G X € X DNS/S

(Aluo swelq uley

02v€ uo sbuim J8IN0 .G 3 .£/m pasn) Jeoeds
og GHO 2/1-2 X ONS/S

(90°1 x @O.L x @1959°) Buysng
Bum 8.1 1 Wby

(umoys) Buim 8.1 1 Yo

ud

uid %007 18puliAd

IN %007 ONL

laysem iel4 .|

ur ¥ buim

(90°+ x @O¥/1-1 x AI2€0" 1) Buysng yi Buim
H0g GHO G X ONL

Hog SHO 2/1-€ X DN

yog GHO 2/1-€ X ONS/S

gnis s|ppes.2t

aleid bunjoeg

nog GHO 2/1-1 X ONg/I

§og SHO ¥ X ONS/S

6058y
/5588
L6¢6¢
vS9LS
£0588

1E61S
60188
<198V
1454114
SES8Y
.86V
v8vey
8v£88
96188
<S8y
€258y
cless
Lyv88
c6¢c88
G206y
£189¢
S.v88
86288

14

114
144
194
(44

34
or
6€

8e
L&
9€
Ge
¥e
£e
(4
g
o€
6¢
82
Le
9e
Se

NOILdIHOS3d °ON lHvd W3ll

abuiH Buipy

Hog SHO 2/1-1 X DNS/E
dweyn aqn)

oleld aseg

yog-N v/€-2 X ¥ X DNS/E

de) sixy

199edg

19xoRIg 8qn] 810d

Hog-N v/€-€ X ¥ X DNS/E

§og SHO 2/1-2 X ONS/L
Alquiassy s|ppes a|xy

§og GHO 2/1-2 X DNb/E
Alquiassy a)xy Buim v1 Wby
(umoyg) Alquiassy a1xy Buim VL ya1
ISeN ajxv Bum 0'8

qnis alppeS ¥ X € .8

qnis 8ippeS ¥ X € .02

Hog-n 2/1-¥ X ¥ X DNB/S
apIny juswisnipy

1IN ON1

INN wer DN

wawisnipy 1se buip

desis 1sepN

og SYO 2/1-2 X ONL
Alquiessy yn Buim by
(umoys) Alquiassy Yy Buipm ye

LES8Y
£5588
Sieel
159 4°1°13
51588
66€01
9/101
0/¢tl
1588
S6188
S.Ele
¥0v88
8968¥
1968¥
L0S8Yy
G189¢
9€48Y
£G188
LS8y
Sc188
188
ov.isy
L8PES
£6€88
Lessy
0cssy

ve
194
[
ie
0c
6l
8
L}
9l
Sl
143
gl

cl
L

NMOTUH OO, O
-

I

NOLLdIHOS3a °"ON 1Hvd W3ll

20



ONIM H31N0 14¢€




JaYsem0018/L I¥£88 INNONBS8/L 1L£88

JYSEMNO0T /€ 0€188 INNONY/E oL188
JOYSBM X007 8/ 62188 INN ON8/S 9ciss
JOYSBM MO0 2/1 £0€88 INNONEZ/L Y0188
JOUSEM X007 8/€ c9£8s8 INNONS8/E €0188
JaYsem¥001v/1L <9c88 INNONYP/L cl188
SHIHSVM XO0T1 ANV SLNN GHVYANVYLS
‘N0 a3Nvo

38 T1IM GHVANVLS NVHL H3IHLO DNIHLANY "LNO @31Ivd
L1ON 3HV SHIHSVM XMO01 ANV SLNN QHVANVLS 310N

1say Buim JaIno 860£S ve Jaysem 1eid v/ LE188 Lt
Jog GHO ¥ X ONS/S 86288 €2 (90°1 x @O.} x @I28L’) Buysng 891G oL
yog SHO 2/1-€ X DNS/S 26288 22 Jog G HO G X ONI ziee8 6
nog-N ¥/1-€ X ¥ X ONS/S 88688 12 abeyur yn GovLS 8
abuiH o4 wbiy LSYIS Joyouy Wby 6S¥1LS
(umoys) aburH Juoi4 Yo 8Sv1S 02 (umoys) Joyouy Yo 09v1S L
nog-N /1-¥ X ¥ X ON8/S 10588 61 yury abuiy 95P1S 9
wys 69Y1LS 8l abuiH Jeay ybiy L9VLS
aleld Bunjoeg 21892 Ll (umoyg) abuiH Jeay Yo 29bLS S
4og G HO 2/1-1 X DN2/L G/v88 ] Hog GHD 2/1-€ X DNS/S 26288 4
409 G HD 9 X ONI ¥9288 Gl INN %007 ONt 8yce8 €
qnis 3|ppes ¥ X € NI8 61892 4! Jog GHO € X ONL 66£88 2
Hog-N ¥/1-G X € X ONS/S £0588 €l (umoys) Bum J8INO £ Yo GSY1LS
Hog G HO € X ONP/E 16288 21 Buim 181n0 £ Wybiy 1414%] !

NOILdIHOS3A °'ON luvd W3ll NOILdIHOS3A "ON 1Hvd W3ll

22



S5FT OUTER WING




Jaysem o017 8/g

INN DN8/S

yog-N #/1-€ X ¥ X DN8/S
Jog GHD € X 4N2/}
a|puids B anH /g-1

N0og [93UM | X INZ/I
Ad9 G1 X 166 ALl

Jog9 9 X G1 Wiy |9dUM
Alquiassy 198YM G X 156
INN %007 N2/}
Ba1120ym abnex)

yog-N ¥/€-€ X 2/4-2 X ON8/S
Ajquiassy Juaunsnipy doj
Joyouy ybiy

(umoys) Joyouy ua7
Hog-n ¥/1-¥ X ¥ X DN8/S
1say Buip, JaInO

Jog GHO ¥ X DN8/S

Jog G YD 2/1-€ X DN8/S
aleld Bunpoeg

NOILdIHOS3a

62188 1513
9¢188 12
88€£88 €e
£1£88 ce
gecky 8
188 oe
05611
9€20!}
criel 6¢
0€88 8¢
¥..9¢ e
L1€88 9¢
S8YSl Se
1535 48
09ris ve
10588 €e
99915 cc
86¢88 (47
¢6¢88 0c
£189¢ 61
‘'ON 1Hvd W3l

JOYSeM MO0 8/L
JaYSEM 00T ¥/E
J3yseMm %001 8/5
JOYSEM X001 2/1
J3Ysem o071 8/E
JOUSEMNO0T /L

I¥E88
0€lss
6cis8
€0€88
c9£88
29¢88

INNONS/L
INNONP/E
INNONB/S
INNONCc/}
INNONS/E
INNONVP/L

ILE88
OLIS88
9cis8
0188
£€0188
cL188

SHIHSVYM MO0 ANV SLNN QHVANVLS

"LNO A3TIvd
38 TMM GHVANVYLS NVHL H3HLO ONIHLANY "1NO @3TIvd
LON 3HV SHIHSVM XO07 ANV SLINN GHVANVLS ‘310N

Hog-N ¥/1-€ X ¥ X ONB/S
abuiH juoi4 by
(umoys) abuiH ol ya
gnis 8|ppes ¥X¢ NI
wiys

N0g9-N #/1-G X € X ONS/S
10g GHO 2/1-L X ON2/1
Jogd SHO € X ONb/E
Jaysem ield v/e

(90"t x @Ou} x @l128,’) Bulysng
§0g SHD G X ONI
abexyur yn

abeyun yn

yod SYO € X ONI

INN %007 ON

Jog SHO 9 X ON}

abuiH Jeay 1ybiy
(umoyg) abuiH Jeay Yo
Jog GHDO 2/1-€ X ONS/S
(umoys) Buim J8INO .S Yo
Buim 180 G WbIY

88€88
LSYLS
85¥1S
S189¢
69v1S
£0988
S/y88
16288
L€188
89v1LS
cLess
SovLS
clylS
66€88
8r£88
¥9¢88
19¥1S
FAt 48]
6288
L9¥1S
99v1S

8l

Ll
9l
Si
143
€l
cl
L

TWHOMNOOO
-

N ™

}

NOILAIHOS3Aa °ON 1Hvd W3ll

24



SADDLE STUB

/e
6\

Cl-77824

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

1 26815 8" 3 x 4 Saddle Stub
49025 12" Saddle Stub
48536 20" 3 x 4 Wheel Well Stub
2 88475 1/2NC x 1-1/2 GR5 Bolt
(3420 & 3450)
88507 1/2NCx3-1/2 GR5 Bolt
(Center Tube 3411 Only)
3 88303 1/2 Lock Washer
4 88104 1/2NC Nut



ITEM PART NO.
1 48512
48513
48514
2 88453
3 88126
4 88129

DESCRIPTION

9'4" Wing Rest

11°8" Wing Rest

14’ Wing Rest

5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/2 U-Bolt
5/8NC Nut

5/8 Lock Washer

26

WING REST

5

C1-77805



WING LIFT HYDRAULICS

4’8", 7 & 94" WING

Mo Cl-77811

12

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (M-F) 6 13235 3/8NPT Port Elbow
2 13239 3/4JIC Hose Union 7 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
3 21021 1/2 x 36+2 Tube (3411) 8 13423  3/8 x 24 Hose (FF) (3411)
20464  1/2 x 48+2 Tube (3420, 3450) 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF) (3420)
4 13265  3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3411) 14851 3/8 x 42 Hose (FF) (3450)
15515  3/8 x 62 Hose (FF) (3420) 9 13265  3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3411,3420)
13268  3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450) 13268  3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450)
5 51229 4 x 30 Cylinder 10 13264 3/8 x 48 Hose (MF)
(4'8",7°,9'4" Wing) 11 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube

12 13234 3/4JICx1/2NPT Coupler Adapter

27



ITEM PART NO.

N =

o bshwW

13269
15515
13268
51229
20464
13235
13238

DESCRIPTION

3/8 x 84 Hose (MF)

3/8 x 62 Hose (FF) (3420)
3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450)

4 x 30 Cylinder

1/2 x 48+2 Tube

3/4JIC x 3/8NPT Port Elbow
3/4JIC Tube Tee

WING LIFT HYDRAULICS

11°8" WING

C1-78257

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7

8

9
10
11
12
13

28

13261
14851
13265
13268
13262
15910
13234
13253
13259

3/8 x 30 Hose (FF) (3420)
3/8 x 42 Hose (FF) (3450)
3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3420)
3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450)
3/8 x 30 Hose (MF)
3/4JIC Tube Cross
Coupler Adapter

1/2 x 120 Tube

3/8 x 18 HOSE (MF)



WING LIFT HYDRAULICS

9’4" WING W/3’ & 5° OUTER WINGS

ITEM PART NO.

1
2
3

O©oOo~NOO,

20

13269
13239
21021
20464
13265
15515
13268
51229
13258
51241
13235
51838
21037
15699

DESCRIPTION

3/8 x 84 Hose (MF)

3/4JIC Hose Union

1/2 x 36+2 Tube (3411)

1/2 x 48+2 Tube (3420,3450)
3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3411)
3/8 x 62 Hose (FF) (3420)
3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450)

4 x 30 Cylinder

1/2 x 60+2 Tube

3 x 24 Cylinder

3/4JIC x 3/8NPT Port Elbow
1/2 x 60 Tube (3411)

1/2 x 72 Tube (3420)

1/2 x 86 Tube (3450)

29

ITEM PART NO.
10 51655
11 13238
12 13423
13 15995
14 13262
15 24024
16 14850
17 13423
13261
14851
18 13265
13268
19 15910
20 13234
21 13253

Cl-78119

DESCRIPTION

Sequence Valve

3/4 Tube Tee

3/8 x 24 (FF)

3/8 x 24 (MM)

3/8 x 30 (MF)

3/4JIC x 3/40RB Adapter

3/8 x 18 (FF)

3/8 x 24 Hose (FF) (3411)

3/8 x 30 Hose (FF) (3420)

3/8 x 42 Hose (FF) (3450)

3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3411,3420)
3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450)

3/4 JIC Tube Cross

3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Coupler Adapter
1/2 x 120 Tube



ITEM PART NO.

1
2

(6 I &)

O WOoON®

13269
15515
13268
20966
20464
13261
14851
13262
13423
51655
21084
15995

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X 84 Hose (MF)

3/8 X 62 Hose (FF) (3420)
3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450)
5 x 30 Cylinder

1/2 X 48+2 Tube

3/8 x 30 Hose (FF) (3420)
3/8 x 42 Hose (FF) (3450)
3/8 x 30 Hose (MF)

3/8 x 24 (FF)

Sequence Valve

1/2 x 82+2 Tube

3/8 x 24 (MM)

WING LIFT HYDRAULICS

11°8" WING W/3’ OR 5’ OUTER WINGS

30

ITEM PART NO.

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

21037
15699
13238
13260
51241
13235
24024
14850
13262
15910
13253
13234
13259

Cl-78258

DESCRIPTION

1/2 x 72 Tube (3420)

1/2 x 86 Tube (3450)

3/4JIC Tube Tee

3/8 x 24 Hose (MF)

3 x 24 Cylinder

3/4JIC x 3/8NPT Port Elbow
3/4JIC x 3/40RB Adapter
3/8 x 18 Hose (FF)

3/8 x 30 Hose (MF)

3/4JIC Tube Cross

1/2 x 120 Tube

3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Hose Union
3/8 x 18 Hose (MF)



DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS
3411 W/4°’8", 7’ OR 9’4" WINGS

- %// :
\\( 13 < \ ‘bo/ i
3

7 12
S /

| N

14 Cl-77812

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF) 10 20464 1/2 x 48+2 Tube

2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 11 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee

3 20510 1/2 x 38+2 Tube (4'8" Wing) 12 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube (7' Wing) 13 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF)
21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube (94" Wing) 14 40215 Hyd Elbow 3/4 JIC Male

4 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 15 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF)

5 42579 4x8 Top Bypass Cylinder 16 20465 1/2 x 48 Tube

6 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 17 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube

7 42580 4x9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder 18 13234 3/4J1C x 1/2NPT Hose Union

8 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock 19 15113 1-1/2" Stop Collar

9 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin

31



ITEM PART NO.

NO AL WN =

13234
13260
13264
42580
13263
13258
13238

DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS

DESCRIPTION

3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Hose Union
3/8 x 24 Hose (MF)

3/8 x 48 Hose (MF)

4 x 9.3 Top Bypass

3/8 x 36 Hose (MF)

1/2 x 60+2 Tube

3/4JIC Tube Tee

32

3420 RIGID
1
//12
/13
Q
8

Cl-77813

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

8 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
9 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube

10 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF)

11 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock

12 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin

13 15113 1-1/2 Stop Collar



DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS
3420 W/4’8", 7 OR 9’4" WINGS

6\ / \ /8 g
T/ P 1%‘//‘9

N |7 ¢

A /"

14 CIl-77814
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF) 10 13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube
2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 11 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
3 20510 1/2 x 38+2 Tube (48" Wing) 12 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube (7" Wing) 13 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF)
21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube (9’4" Wing) 14 40215 Hyd Elbow 3/4 JIC Male
4 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 15 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF)
5 42579 4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder 16 15811 1/2 x 65 Tube
6 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 17 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube
7 42580 4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder 18 13234 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Hose Union
8 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock 19 15113 1-1/2 Stop Collar
9 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin

33



DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS
3450 W/4’8", 7’ OR 9’4" WINGS

Ny S

(

@\(/4 /12
) ¥ / 4
/\ .

15
14
CIl-77815
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF) 10 21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube
2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 11 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
3 20510 1/2 x 38+2 Tube (4’8" Wing) 12 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube (7' Wing) 13 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF)
21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube (9'4" Wing) 14 40215 Hyd Elbow 3/4 JIC Male
4 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 15 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF)
5 42579 4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder 16 15811 1/2 x 65 Tube
6 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 17 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube
7 42580 4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder i8 13234 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Hose Union
8 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock 19 15113 1-1/2 Stop Collar
9 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin

34



DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS

3450 W/11°8" WINGS

14

A S 21
/
/ < / ® 13
\ 8 /
4
"v/ / 5
11
3 ({__‘_____.,‘-- 5 \
12
o °
2 \
T—14
= 15
1 B \ "’ / /K/ T
19 /
17
\ 50 16 \/ \7
Cl-77816
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF) 11 21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube
2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 12 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
3 13239 3/4JIC Hose Union 13 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
4 21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube 14 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF)
5 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 15 21108 1/2 x 26 Tube
6 42579 4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder 16 40215 Hyd Elbow 3/4 JIC Male
7 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 17 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF)
8 42580 4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder 18 13254 1/2 x 80 Tube
9 13681 Channel Lock 19 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube
10 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin 20 13234 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Hose Union
21 15113 1-1/2 Stop Collar

35



ITEM PART NO.

ONONH WO =

42579

14523

42573
14824
42577
42576
12286
13851
88362
88553

DESCRIPTION

4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder
(Series PX)

4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder
(Series PB)

Cylinder Tube

Piston Lock Nut

Piston

End Gland

Snap Ring 4"

Stop Plate 4 x 8

Lock Washer 3/8

Bolt 3/8NC x 1-1/2 GR5

36

ITEM PART NO.
9 13569
10 13570
11 14822
12 42473
13 42484
14 88706
15 88387
16 15113
17 42664
14906

4 x 8 TOP BYPASS

\

16

CI-77713

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder Rod 4 x 8 (SS)
Stop Collar Screw Stop
Cylinder Yoke

Cylinder Pin

Cylinder Lock Pin

Set Screw 5/16NC x 5/16
Thumb Screw 3/8NC x 3/4
Stop Collar 1-1/2

Seal Kit (Series PX - All)
Seal Kit (Series #PE - All)



4 x 9.3 TOP BYPASS

ITEM PART NO.

~NoOoTh WD =

16211

42580

42574
14824
42577
42576
12286
13851
88362

DESCRIPTION

4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder
(Series #PE)

4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder
(Series #PY)

Cylinder Tube

Piston Lock Nut

Piston

End Gland

Snap Ring 4"

Stop Plate 4 x 8

Lock Washer 3/8

37

ITEM PART NO.

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

88553
16221
13570
14822
42473
42484
88706
88387
15113
42664
14906

\

16

Cl-77713

DESCRIPTION

Bolt 3/8NC x 1-1/2 GR5
4 x 9.3 Cylinder Rod
Stop Collar Screw Stop
Cylinder Yoke

Cylinder Pin

Cylinder Lock Pin

Set Screw 5/16NC x 5/16
Thumb Screw 3/8NC x 3/4
Stop Collar 1-1/2

Seal Kit (Series # PY-All)
Seal Kit (#PE - All)



4 x 30 STANDARD

Cl-77914

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
20960 4 x 30 Standard 6 12286 4" Snap Ring
(Series #KA) 7 88278 5/16 Flat Washer
51229 4 x 30 Standard 8 88566 3/8NC x 3/4 Bolt
(Series #RD) 9 20963 Cylinder Rod Assembly
1 20961 Cylinder Tube Assembly 10 42484 Cylinder Lock Pin
2 88706 Set Screw 5/16NC x 5/16 11 42473 Cylinder Pin
3 14824 Piston Lock Nut 12 14907 Seal Kit (Series # KA - All)
4 12282 Piston 51212 Seal Kit (Series # RD - All)
5 42576 4" Cylinder Gland

38



5 x 30 STANDARD

CI-77913

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
20966 5 x 30 Standard 7 88278 5/16 Flat Washer
1 20967 Cylinder Tube Assembly 8 88566 3/8 NC x 3/4 Bolt
2 42082 1-1/2NF Piston Nut 9 20969 5 x 30 Cylinder Rod Assembly
3 13293 Piston 10 42484 Cylinder Lock Pin
4 13294 5" Cylinder Gland 11 42473 Cylinder Pin
5 12324 5" Snap Ring 12 14908 Seal Kit (Series #GA)
6 47802 Snap Ring Washer 52326 Seal Kit (Series #AD)

39



3 x 24 STANDARD

Cl-77913
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
51241 3 x 24 Standard 7 88190 1/4NC x 1/2 Bolt
1 12310 Cylinder Tube Assembly 8 13526 3 x 24 Cylinder Rod Assembly
2 14824 1-1/2NF Piston Nut 9 42484 Cylinder Lock Pin
3 12308 Piston 10 42473 Cylinder Pin
4 51206 3" Cylinder Gland 11 51210 Seal Kit (Series #RL-All)
5 12303 3" Snap Ring 12 88706 5/16NC x 5/16 Set Screw
6 88855 1/4SAE Flat Washer

40



GAUGE WHEEL

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

Nooabs,oON =

15485
88501
15321
88388
88304
41233
88313

Top Adjustment Assembly
5/8NC x 4 x4-1/4 U-Bolt
Gauge Wheel Mount
5/8NC x 4 x 3-1/4 U-Bolt
1/2NF Lock Nut

1-3/4 Hub & Spindle
1/2NF x 3 GR5 Bolt

41

ITEM PART NO.
8 26774
9 88311
10 88129
11 88126
12 13142
10236
11950
13 88142

Cl-77861

DESCRIPTION

Gauge Wheel Leg

5/8NC x 2-1/2x 3-3/4 U-Bolt
5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

95L x 15 Wheel Assembly
Wheel Rim 15 x 6 6Bolt
Tire 95L x 15 6 Ply

1/2NF x 1 Wheel Bolt



5th BAR MAIN FRAME

CI-77806
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 48539 9’4" 5th Bar Center 3 88574 1/2NC x 5-1/2 GR5 Bolt
48541 11'8" 5th Bar Center 4 88303 1/2 Lock Washer
48543 14’ 5th Bar Center 5 88104 1/2NC Nut
2 48540 9'4" 5th Bar Hinge 6 88475 1/2NC x 1-1/2 GR5 Bott

48542 11'8" 5th Bar Hinge
48544 14’ 5th Bar Hinge

42



5th BAR WING

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

1 48546
48547
48548
48549
2 88294

4’8" 5th Bar Wing Frame
7' 5th Bar Wing Frame
94" 5th Bar Wing Frame
11’ 8" 5th Bar Wing Frame
5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt

43

3
4

5
6
7

88277
48672

88129
88126
88501

Cl-77807

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

5/8 Flat Washer

5th Bar Hinge Bushing
(.6561D x 1"OD x 1.06)
5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt



ITEM PART NO.

20570

11540
1 20569
2 88501
3 22463
4 11511
5 11509
6 88304

DESCRIPTION

FC Shank Assembly (4")
(Includes Items 1,3-6&9-15)
Spring Plug Assembly
{Includes 9-10 & 13)

Shank to Frame Bracket (4")
5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt
3/4NF Lock Nut

Shank

Shank Holder Assembly
1/2NF Lock Nut

ITEM PART NO.

7 88129

8 88126

9 11397
10 11510
11 ~20687
12 88294
13 11398
14 21966
15 15579

C-SHANK ASSEMBLY

Cl-77908

DESCRIPTION

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

Spring Handle

Spring

1/2NF x 3 Bolt GRS 222 o 7|
5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt

Spring Plug

1/2NC x 2-12g Bolt GR2 23153
Shank Carriage Bolt



EDGE FORMED C-SHANK ASSEMBLY

15 [ \
8 /
14
\ &
- 4
H @ &
g T 3
: \ 12
g .
D 11 g
h— =
10 = N
\ N—
N
N—
N—
o \
—"
N—
== 5
S — .
LA
4%@ )
NG / C1-78230
/ ’
8
9
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
53405 FC Shank Assembly (4") 7 88129 5/8 Lock Washer
(Includes ltems 1,3-6&9-15) 8 88126 5/8NC Nut
11540 Spring Plug Assembly 9 11397 Spring Handle
(Includes 9-10 & 13) 10 11510 Spring
1 20569  Shankto Frame Bracket (4") 11 28687 1/2NFx3Bolt GRS 223 & %]
2 88501 5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt 12 88294 5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt
3 22463  3/4NF Lock Nut 13 11398  Spring Plug
4 53408 Edge Formed FC Shank 14 21966~  1/2NC x 2-+2 Bolt GR2
5 11509 Shank Holder Assembly 15 (15579 Shank Carriage Bolt
6 88304 1/2NF Lock Nut
22133

45



-
H

/o
(uuE€

{(

N

w

HI-TORQUE SHANK ASSEMBLY

15

,
\_\\G
e

Y

(00

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

-

AbbwWN

41892
11540
41891
88501
47926

11511
27050

Hi-Torque FC Shank Assy
(Includes Items 1,3-6&9-15)
Spring Plug Assembly
(Includes 9-10 & 13)
Hi-Torque Shank Frame
Bracket

5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt
3/4NF Lock Nut

FC Shank

Shank Holder Assembly

46

ITEM PART NO.

6 88304

7 88129

8 88126

9 11397
10 11510
11 20637
12 88294
13 11398
14 21966
15 7 15579

(i;-— 2253

CI-77910

DESCRIPTION

1/2NF Lock Nut

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

Spring Handle

Spring

1/2NF x 3 Bolt GR5 22369/
5/8NC x 2 Bolt GR5

Spring Plug

1/2NC x 2-12 Bolt GR2

Shank Carriage Bolt



EDGE FORMED HI-TORQUE SHANK ASSEMBLY

-
F-N

/

am9)

-
w

/

1/
\!

/3

(U

i
\

"
4

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

-—h

AL owON

53406
11540
41891
88501
47926

53408
27050

Hi-Torque FC Shank Assy
(Includes ltems 1,3-6&9-15)
Spring Plug Assembly
(Includes 9-10 & 13)
Hi-Torque Shank Frame
Bracket

5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt
3/4NF Lock Nut

Edge Formed FC Shank
Shank Holder Assembly

ITEM PART NO.
6 88304
7 88129
8 88126
9 11397
10 11510
11 20637
12 88294
13 11398
14 24968
15 ~ 15579

Cl-78231

DESCRIPTION

1/2NF Lock Nut

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

Spring Handle

Spring

1/2NF x 3 Bolt GRS 22369
5/8NC x 2 Bolt GR5

Spring Plug

1/2NC x 2-f& Bolt GR2
Shank Carriage Bolt



TWIN SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY

13 8 /
14
\ % <
; 4
1 \ 5 2 ’ /
: 1N
T ®.
N—
10 = E > N J
L) )
\" \w '(".I'ff '
N
= N— \
= 5
——
——
— 6
S
=
9 — @
CI-77912
\\
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
22053 Twin Spring Shank Assembly 7 88129 5/8 Lock Washer
(Includes Items 1,3-689-15) 8 88126 5/8NC Nut
11540 Spring Plug Assembly 9 11397 Spring Handle
(Includes Items 9-10 & 13) 10 11510 Spring
1 22047 Twin Spring Bracket 11 88574 1/2NC x 5-1/2 Bolt GRS
2 88501 5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt 12 88294 5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt
3 47926 3/4NC Lock Nut 13 11398 Spring Plug
4 21535 Heavy Duty Shank 14 21868 1/2NC x 2-+H&Bolt GR2
5 22051 Shank Holder 15 =~ 22933 3/4NF x 4-1/2 Bolt GRS
6 88363 1/2NC Lock Nut =
é 23153



S-SHANK ASSEMBLY

CI-77911
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 41412 Spring Tine Shank 4 88129 5/8 Lock Washer
(1-3/4 x 9/16) 5 88126 5/8NC Nut

2 88633 5/8NC x 5-1/2 GR5 Bolt
3 49620 3 x 4 Narrow S-Shank Clamp

49621 3-1/2 x 4 S-Shank Clamp

41150 3 x 4 Spring Tine Clamp

49



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3

EDGE FORMED S-SHANK ASSEMBLY

53409
88633
49620
49621
41150

Cl-78232

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

Edge Formed S-Shank 4 88129 5/8 Lock Washer
5/8NC x 5-1/2 GR5 Bolt 5 88126 5/8NC Nut

3 x 4 Narrow S-Shank Clamp

3-1/2 x 4 S-Shank Clamp

3 x 4 Spring Tine Clamp

50



SHOVELS & SPIKES

Cl-77905
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
14685 HK 7/16x1-1/2 FC Shovel Kit 3 19802 7" High Crown Shovel
(25) (Ref. ltems 1,7-8 19803 9" High Crown Shovel
Contains Hardware for 25 15221 9" Dura-Crown Shovel (924)
Shovels) 21488 7" Low Crown Shovel (924)
16339 FC Shovel Extension Kit 21489 9" Low Crown Shovel (924)
(Ref ltems 1-2,4-5&7-8 Kit 21490 10" Low Crown Shovel (924)
contains Hdwe for 4 shovels) 21491 12" Low Crown Shovel (924)
1 88599 Plow Bolt 7/16NC x 1-1/2 GR5 21492 10" High Crown FC Shovel
88632 Plow Bolt 7/16NC x 1-3/4 GR5 21493 12" High Crown FC Shovel
(Repair Head) 41638 4" Sweep (41°)
2 88464 Plow Bolt 7/16NC x 2-1/4 GR5 41639 7" Sweep (41°)

41640 9" Sweep (41°)
88392 7/16NC x 1-1/2 Bolt
41575 FC Shovel Extension
11952 2" Spike

88152 7/16 Flat Washer
88344 7/16NC Nut

O NO O S

51



ITEM PART NO.
41233

HON =

[o) I ]

11381
88301
10344
30405

88263
26121
25585
25586
76333

DESCRIPTION

Hub & Spindie Assembly
(Includes ltems 1-7&10-15)
Dust Cap

3/16 x 1-1/2 Cotter Pin
Outer Bearing Cup

6Bolt Hub w/Cups
(Includes Items 3, 5 & 11)
1/8NPT Grease Fitting
Wear SLeeve & Seal Kit
Triple Lip Seal (1.62ID)
Wear Sleeve

Assembly Instructions

52

1-3/4" HUB & SPINDLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

41232
88313
88304
11378
11379
88142
10345
16094
88340

9
10
Cl-75092
1-3/4 Spindle
1/2NF x 3 GR5 Bolt
1/2NF Lock Nut

Inner Bearing Cone
Inner Bearing Cup
1/2NF x 1 Wheel Bolt
Outer Bearing Cone
7/8 Spindle Washer
7/8NF Slotted Nut



2" HUB & SPINDLE

10
CI-77836
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
14131 2" Hub & Spindle Assembly 7 14247 Grease Seal
(Includes Items 1-8&11-15) 8 14251 2IN Axle Spindle
1 88301 3/16 x 1-1/2 Cotter Pin 9 88429 1/2NF x 3-1/4 GR5 Bolt
2 16094 7/8 Spindle Washer 10 88304 1/2NF Lock Nut
3 10345 Outer Bearing Cone 11 14248 Inner Bearing Cone
4 10344 Outer Bearing Cup 12 14249 Inner Bearing Cup
5 24097 2IN Pressed Hub 13 88142 1/2NF x 1 Bolt
(Includes ltems 4,6&12) 14 88340 7/8NF Slotted Nut
6 88263 1/8NPT Grease Fitting 15 11381 Dust Cap

53



ITEM PART NO.
1 48705
2 23733
26120
76235
3 88313

DESCRIPTION

1-3/4 x 26 Walking Tandem
Axle Assy (Includes ltem 8)
2-1/41D Seal Kit

Seal

Triple Lip Seal Assembly
Instruction

1/2NF x 3 GR5 Bolt

54

1-3/4 WALKING TANDEM

ITEM PART NO.
4 88304
5 41233
6 12206
7 12712
8 12104
9 88133
10 12103

WING AXLES

Cl-77904

DESCRIPTION

1/2NF Lock Nut

1-3/4 Hub&Spindle Assembly
Dust Cap

Walking Tandem Nut Assembly
Bearing Cup

3/16 x 2 Cotter pin

Bearing Cone



2IN WALKING TANDEM
MAIN AXLE

CI-75067
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 12206 Dust Cap 7 14131 2IN Hub & Spindle
2 88133 3/16 x 2 Cotter Pin 8 88304 1/2NF Lock Nut
3 12712 Walking Tandem Nut Assy 9 88429 1/2NF x 3-1/4 GR5 Bolt
4 12103 Bearing Cone 10 23733 2-1/4ID Seal Kit
5 12104 Bearing Cup 26120 Seal
6 48703 Walking Tandem Axle Assy 76235 Triple Lip Seal Assembly
2x25.75 LH Instruction

le QQOIQ Wee ku\L,TAn)b&M Ay[o, RL/

55



3411 AUXILIARY HITCH

CI-77906
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
48950 3411 Auxiliary Hitch 7 88130 3/4 Lock Washer
(Solid Tongue) 8 88110 3/4NC Nut
48951 3411 Auxiliary Hitch 9 88577 5/8NC x 1-1/2 GR5 Bolt
(Hinged Tongue) 10 48948 Auxiliary Hitch Strap
1 15918 Straight Tongue Assembly 11 88295 5/8NC x 6 GR5 Bolt
2 18443 Hinged Tongue Assembly 12 19534 Backing Plate
3 88294 5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt 13 21497 Spacer Tube
4 48943 Auxiliary Hitch Frame Assy 14 15922 Pin Assembly
5 88290 3/4NC x 2 GR8 Bolt 15 15940 Spring
6 48949 Pole Strap 16 88101 1/4 x 2-1/2 Cotter Pin

56



3420 & 3450 AUXILIARY HITCH

1 2 CI-77907
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
48952 3420 & 3450 Auxiliary Hitch 7 48945 Pole Strap
(Solid Tongue) 8 88290 3/4NC x 2 GR8 Bolt
48953 3420 & 3450 Auxiliary Hitch 9 18436 Angle Clamp
(Hinged Tongue) 10 88295 5/8NC x 6 GR5 Bolt
15918 Straight Tongue Assembly 11 21497 Spacer Tube
18443 - Hinged Tongue Assembly 12 15922 Pin Assembly
88294 5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt 13 15940 Spring

48943 Auxiliary Hitch Frame Assembly 14 88101 1/4 x 2-1/2 Cotter Pin
88110 3/4NC Nut

88130 3/4 Lock Washer

DU W =

57



ITEM PART NO.
22726
1 40596
2 12796
3 88126

DESCRIPTION

Jack Stand Assembly
(Includes Items 1 & 3-8)
Jack Leg

Pole Jack

(Order Separately)
5/8NC Nut

58

ITEM PART NO.
4 88129
5 23039
6 22724
7 88501
8 16306

REAR JACK STAND

Cl-77854

DESCRIPTION

5/8 Lock Washer

Hair Pin Cotter 2.69"
Jack Stand Bracket
5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt
Pin



SINGLE POINT DEPTH CONTROL




aqn] bumas yideg

qouy| uawjsnipy

bzt zo 19¥joeIg
Hog 2/1-2 X ONOL/S

apIny

moq|3

Alquisssy ADQ
(OIrF/EXLdNZ/1) 19iedepy

(4W) 8soH +8 x 8/¢
1oorIg

LL6)S
9615
—SSHPS—
¥0068
3413
9gcel
S/61S
I861S
69c€E}
0v6Ls

Oc
6l
8
FAS
91
St
14
€l
el
(33

NOILdIHOS3a 'ON lHvd W3l

(4N) 8SOH ¥2 X 8/
4og-N ¥/€-¥ X ¥ X ONS/E
Bnid LdNe/1

Jaysem 3007 8/€

INN ON8/E

Hoq 2/1-1 X ON9L/S
Hog-N v/€-2 X 2 X ONOL/S
JOYSEM X007 9L/S

INN ON9L/S

ognj Joyosuy

NOILdIHOS3A °'ON 1Hvd W3ll

09cel
G8€£88
96288
29€£88
€0188
6,188
86188
85€88
/2188
ov6LS

NOFTWHWOMNO,MO
-—

5

60



DECALS

- AVMIESIRIC B~

/3400

STAND CLEMT AT AL TDEL
MEVER WALX DR STAME M THE
PATH OF THE VINDR
LOVIDR WG BOTTRE

NG SDRVECE [ ABASTRENTL.
FALLIE TO 30 5 CAN REBULT
N SRIOE BUURT (R BCATH

FOLLOW THESE MSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT

BUURY AND/ON ECANPUENT DAMADE.

O e toa e © TR g 7R The, Mast
ARGe D war

BY-PASS THIS END 4

[ &) cAuTioN | o

THIS CYUNDER HAS AN INTEGRAL
RESTRICTOR ORIFICE AND MUST BE

8 —__[ADJUST SCREW

STOPS EVENLY

REPLACED WITH AN IDENTICAL CYL—
INDER.

= ‘wn&{-@n@[#u 3400 ==

9 Cl-77915
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

1 Wil-Rich Decals 4 20121 Integral Restrictor Decal
18298 3/4x9 5 42697 3400 Die Cut Decal
18299 1-1/8 x 13 6 41345 SMV Kit
18300 1-3/4 x 30 7 20339 By-Pass Decal

2 49163 Danger Decal 8 20119 Screw Stop Adjust Decal

3 49165 Caution Decal 9 54421 3400 Decal Kit

61



WARRANTY

The only warranty Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company gives and the only
warranty the dealer is authorized to give is as follows:

We warrant products sold by us to be in accordance with our published specifications or
those specifications agreed to by us in writing at time of sale. Our obligation and liability
under this warranty is expressly limited to repairing, or replacing, at our option, within 12
months after date of retail delivery, any product not meeting the specifications. WE
MAKE NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND MAKE NO WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Our
obligation under this warranty shall not include any transportation charges or costs or
installation or any liability for direct, indirect or consequential damage or delay. If
requested by us, products or parts for which a warranty claim is made are to be returned
transportation prepaid to our factory. Any improper use, operation beyond rated
capacity, substitution of parts not approved by us, or any alteration or repair by others in
such manner as in our judgement affects the product materially and adversely shall void
this warranty. NO EMPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE IS AUTHORIZED TO CHANGE
THIS WARRANTY IN ANY WAY OR GRANT ANY OTHER WARRANTY.

Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company reserves the right to make improvement
changes on any of our products without notice.

WHEN WARRANTY LIMITED OR NOT APPLICABLE: Warranty on hoses, cylinders,
hubs, spindles, engines, valves, pumps, or other trade accessories are limited to the
warranties made by the respective manufacturers of these components. Rubber tires
and tubes are warranted directly by the respective tire manufacturer only, and not by
Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company.

Warranty does not apply to any machine or part which has been repaired or altered in
any way so as in our judgement to affect its reliability, or which has been subject to
misuse, negligence or accident.

A DELIVERY REPORT FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT AND RECEIVED BY
HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH MANUFACTURING COMPANY TO INITIATE THE
WARRANTY COVERAGE.

WARRANTY CLAIMS PROCEDURE

1. The warranty form must be returned to Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company
within fifteen (15) working days from the repair date.

2. Parts returned to Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company without authorization
will be refused. The parts must be retained at the dealership for ninety (90) days after
the claim has been filed. If the Service Department would like to inspect the parts, a
packing slip will be mailed to the dealer. The packing slip must be returned with the
parts. The parts must be returned prepaid within thirty (30) days of receiving
authorization. After the parts are inspected and warranty is verified, credit for the return
freight will be issued to the dealer.

3. Parts that will be scrapped at the dealership will be inspected by Hutchinson Wil-Rich
Manutfacturing Company Sales Representatives, District Sales Managers or Service
Representatives within the ninety (90) day retaining period.







